knowledge and information they have on artisanal mining 

activities, assets, and livelihood outcomes. The minimum 

age threshold was used because, at that age, every person 

could decide for themselves and participate in decision-

making at both the local and national levels. A total of 

three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents were 

administered a questionnaire across the study area 

(Krejcie & Morgan, 1970). This involved self-questionnaire 

administration to avoid incompleteness of the 

questionnaire and increase the response rate of the 

respondents.